THE DATASHEET OF
AD8303ARZ-REEL
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
D
A
C
A

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model DNL Range Description Option
AD8303AN ±0.75 –40°C to +85°C 14-Pin P-DIP N-14
AD8303AR ±0.75 –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead SOIC R-14
The AD8303 contains 700 transistors. The die size measures 70 mil × 99 mil.
D11 D10 D9 D8 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
tCSH
tLD2
tCSS
tLD1
SDI
CLK
CS
LDA, B
SDI
CLK
LDA, B
RS
FS
ZS
VOUT
tDS tDH
tCL
tCH
tLDW
tS
tRS
tS
±1 LSB
ERROR BAND
a.
SHDN
IDD
tSDR
b.
Figure 3. Timing Diagrams
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD8303 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
OBSOLETE
AD8303
REV. 0 –5–
Table I. Control-Logic Truth Table
CS CLK RS MSB SHDN LDA/B Serial Shift Register Function DAC Register Function
H X H X H H No Effect Latched
L L H X H H No Effect Latched
L H H X H H No Effect Latched
L ↑+ H X H H Shift-Register-Data Advanced One Bit Latched
↑+ L H X H H No Effect Latched
H X H X H ↓– No Effect Updated with Current Shift Register Contents
H X H X H L No Effect Transparent
X X L H H X No Effect Loaded with 800H
X X ↑+ H H H No Effect Latched with 800H
X X L L H X No Effect Loaded with All Zeros
X X ↑+ X H H No Effect Latched All Zeros
X X X X L X No Effect No Effect
NOTES
1↑+ positive logic transition; ↓– negative logic transition; X Don’t Care.
2Do not clock in serial data while LDA or LDB is LOW.
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1 AGND Analog Ground.
2 VOUTA DAC voltage output, 2.0475 V full scale with 0.5 mV per bit. An internal temperature stabilized reference
maintains a fixed full-scale voltage independent of time, temperature and power supply variations.